

No. 11-1428

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE  
PAYAGUAJE, STEVEN R. DONZIGER, AND  
THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVEN A. HIRSCH  
JOHN W. KEKER  
KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP  
710 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
shirsch@kvn.com  
(415) 391-5400

*Counsel for Respondents  
Steven R. Donziger and  
The Law Offices of Steven  
R. Donziger*

JAMES E. TYRRELL, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON W. ROCKWELL  
EDWARD M. YENNOCK  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, NJ 07102  
jtyrrell@pattonboggs.com  
(973) 848-5600

*Counsel for Respondents  
Hugo Gerardo Camacho  
Naranjo and Javier  
Piaguaje Payaguaje*

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. The <i>Aguinda</i> litigation: 1993-2002.....	3
2. The Lago Agrio litigation: 2003-2011.....	6
3. After eight years of litigation in Ecuador, that nation’s courts enter judgment. ....	11
B. Proceedings Below .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	18
I. Chevron tries to manufacture a basis for summary reversal by mischaracterizing the second circuit’s holding. ....	19
A. The Second Circuit correctly inter- preted New York’s Recognition Act as a mechanism for facilitating the enforcement of foreign judgments in New York courts. ....	21

B. The Second Circuit correctly held that the DJA cannot supply rights that do not exist under law, and thus cannot be used to transform New York's Recognition Act into a global anti-recognition act. ....	24
II. No basis exists for plenary review, because the Second Circuit's decision creates no conflict of authority or important federal question. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	26
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	5
<i>Aralac, Inc. v. Hat Corp. of Am.</i> , 166 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1948) .....	24
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	20
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	27
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Mark Quarles</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00686, 2010 WL 39230923 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 21, 2010).....	11
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Stratus Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-00047, 2010 WL 3923092 (D. Colo. Oct. 1, 2010) .....	11
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Harrods, Ltd.</i> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 570 F.2d 1384 (10th Cir. 1978).....	24

<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	30
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	28, 33
<i>Hanson v. Wyatt</i> , 552 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	26, 27
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	27, 31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	27
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....	i, 18
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	30
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> , 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Powers v. United States</i> , 218 F.2d 828 (7th Cir. 1954).....	24

<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d. Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	9
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	20
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	31
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 282 .....	27
N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 5301-5309 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5302 .....	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5303 .....	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304 .....	1, 2, 3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Eugene Gressman, et al., Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007) .....	19, 30
